
Inner North West Community Committee
Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Meeting to be held in Welcome In Community 
Centre, Bedford Drive, Tinshill,  LS16 6DJ 
Thursday, 23rd March, 2017 at 7.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Garthwaite Headingley;
J Pryor Headingley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
C Towler Hyde Park and Woodhouse;

J Bentley Weetwood;
S Bentley Weetwood;
J Chapman Weetwood;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Bash Uppal 0113 33 67858

Images on cover from left to right:
Headingley – Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds'
Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.



D

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

5  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

7  MINUTES - 15 DECEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 December 2016

1 - 6

8  OVERVIEW ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
LEEDS PLAN AND WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
HARROGATE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP)

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Interim Chief Officer, Leeds Health Partnerships.

7 - 30

9  LEEDS BEST START PLAN 2015-2019

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Public Health

31 - 
40

10 INNER NORTH WEST CHILDREN'S 
ENGAGEMENT EVENT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

41 - 
54

11 WELLBEING FUND AND YOUTH ACTIVITIES 
FUND ALLOCATION REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

55 - 
72

12 AREA UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

73 - 
82

13 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2017/2018

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor

83 - 
86

MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 87 - 
88

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley, 
J Chapman, A Garthwaite, J Pryor, 
C Towler and N Walshaw

23 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed:

 Planning inquiry regarding the proposals for student flats at Chestnut 
Avenue.  Thanks were expressed to Councillor Walshaw and planning 
officers for their work.

 Thanks were expressed to the Anti-Social Behaviour and Noise 
Nuisance teams in the Hyde Park Area.

 Parking issues in Lovell Park – these included a request to remove 
double yellow lines and introduce permits to prevent residents from 
being penalised and problems with commuters parking. It was reported 
that a representative from Car Parking would attend the next TARA 
meeting and Local Ward Members would also meet with local residents 
to re-visit parking issues.

 Headingley Post Office – a retail partner was being sought for dual 
premises and community spaces had also been considered.

 Proposals for development at the Hume House site – concerns were 
expressed regarding the size of the building and comparisons with 
Bridgewater Place and impact from wind.  It was reported that when a 
full application was made that wind modelling would be carried out.

 Traffic problems in Headingley and concerns regarding parking at 
junctions.  This had also been raised by Triangle residents and the 
possibility of having double yellow lines at problem junctions would be 
pursued.

 Hobby Horse pub site – concern regarding anti-social behaviour 
outside times of car parking use and concern regarding the poor state 
of the building.

24 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

25 Apologies for Absence 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor G Harper.

26 Minutes - 22nd September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record.

27 Environmental Service Level Agreement 2016/17 

The report of the Chief Officer, Environmental Action Service confirmed the 
continuation of the current Service Level Agreement (SLA) between the 
Committee and the Environmental Action Service as overseen by the 
Environmental Sub Group.  It also provided the opportunity for the Committee 
to refer related issues to the Sub Group to look at on its behalf including 
potential changes in local priorities, service development requests for 2017/18 
and any performance issues.

John Woolmer, Locality Manager presented the report.

The Community Committee was informed that there would be a city wide 
budget reduction for 2017/18 but there was a priority to maintain frontline 
staff.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 With regard to the enhanced leaf clearance, it was reported that there 
had still been problems with leaves in Weetwood this year.  Members 
were asked to info
[...]
e small grants and skip pots and those 
small grants and skips that had been approved since the last meeting 
be noted.

(5) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this be noted.

(6) That the project monitoring document be noted.
(7) That the request to allocate Wellbeing funding on a ward basis be 

refused.

30 Area Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub group work and forum business as well as a general 
update on other project activity.

Juliet Bennett, Keepmoat Community Liaison Officer was in attendance to 
give an update on the Little London PFI Project.  Issues highlighted included 
the following:

 Capital works had now been completed and this had included the 
building of 113 new homes and the refurbishment of over 800 others.

 There was still 16 and a half years of the maintenance contract which 
also included environmental areas.

 There was a project liaison group which had local resident 
representatives.

 Provision of the new play area.
 52 apprentices had been employed during the scheme with a 71% 

retention rate.  There had also been opportunities for work placements 
with local students and careers assemblies in local schools.

In response to questions from Members, the following was discussed:

 Problems with derelict areas, the Hobby Horse site and parking – not 
all these fell within the PFI scheme but an Improvement Plan would be 
drafted which would tackle some of these issues. It was recognised 
that there were problems with parking in the area.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

 HAP funding towards environmental improvements.
 Development of an Intensive Neighbourhood Management Plan which 

would include pre tenancy packages and tenancy training.

Further issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 Sub group key messages
[...]
  

NHSE requested that regional STP footprints deliver their initial STPs at the end of June 
2016. An initial STP for West Yorkshire & Harrogate was duly submitted. However, NHSE 
has recognised that further work is required for all STPs and that the development phase 
of STPs will take much longer to ensure that appropriate consultation and engagement 
can take place which allows citizens and staff to properly shape services, develop 
solutions and inform plans.  

This paper provides an overview of the STP development in Leeds and at a West 
Yorkshire level so far, and highlights some of the areas of opportunity.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



2

The paper also makes reference to the Local Digital Roadmaps (LDR) which, alongside 
the development of the STPs, are a national requirement.  The LDR is a key priority within 
the NHS Five Year Forward View and an initial submission for Leeds was provided to 
NHSE at the end of June. This outlines how, as a city, we plan to achieve the ambition of 
being “paper-free at the point of care” by 2020 and demonstrates how digital technology 
will underpin the ambitions and plans for transformation and sustainability.   

Recommendations

Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:

1. Note the key areas of focus for the Leeds Plan described in this report and how 
they will contribute to the delivery of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

2. Identify needs and opportunities within their area that will inform and shape the 
development of the Leeds Plan;

3. Recommend the most effective ways/opportunities the Leeds Plan development 
and delivery team can engage with citizens, groups and other stakeholders within 
their area to shape and support delivery of the Leeds Plan.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide Inner North West Community Committee 
with an overview of the emerging Leeds Plan and the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).

1.2 It sets
[...]
y and efficiently matches 

need - movement from specialist to generalist, from qualified professional 
to assistant practitioner, and from assistant practitioner to care support 
worker

5.5 There is significant work still to do to develop the Leeds Plan to the required level 
of detail. Colleagues from across the health and social care system will need to 

Page 25



20

commit substantial resource to its development and to ensure that citizens are 
appropriately engaged and consulted with. Additionally, senior leaders from Leeds 
will continue to take a prominent role in shaping the West Yorkshire & Harrogate 
STP. 

5.6 It is important to recognise that the West Yorkshire & Harrogate STP is still in its 
development and the links between this and the six local Plans are still being 
developed. Getting the right read-across between plans to ensure a coherent and 
robust STP at regional level which meets the requirements of national 
transformation funding needs to be an ongoing process and Leeds will need to be 
mindful of this whilst developing local action.

5.7 Over the coming months, Leeds will continue to prioritise local ambitions and 
outcomes through the development of its primary Leeds Plan as a vehicle for 
delivering aspects of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

6 Recommendations

Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:

6.1 Note the key areas of focus for the Leeds Plan described in this report and how 
they will contribute to the delivery of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

6.2 Identify needs and opportunities within their area that will inform and shape the 
development of the Leeds Plan;

6.3 Recommend the most effective ways/opportunities the Leeds Plan development 
and delivery team can engage with citizens, groups and other stakeholders within 
their area to shape and support delivery of the Leeds Plan.

7 Background information 

7.1 West Yorkshire and Harrogate emerging STP: 
(http://www.southwestyorkshire.nhs.uk/we
[...]
ttee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire 3367859

Date: 23 March 2017 For information

Inner North West Children’s Engagement Event

Purpose of report

 To update the Inner North West Community Committee on the engagement 
event that took place with children and young people at the University of 
Leeds on Thursday 2 March 2017. 

 To update the Committee on how the children and young people at the event 
told us that they would like to see Youth Activities Fund monies spent in the 
area. 

Recommendations

The Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the report and the findings from the engagement event, which will feed into the 
allocation of Youth Activities Fund monies for the 2017/18 financial year. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



Main issues

1. On 2 March 2017 22 children, from 6 different schools within the Inner North West 
wards, came to a children and young people’s engagement event at the University of 
Leeds.  

2. The event was organised by the Communities Team West North West, with support 
from Children’s Services, the University of Leeds and Inner North West Councillors. 
The purpose of the event was to engage with young people and learn what activities 
they would like to see being delivered in their local area. These findings will in turn help 
shape the priorities for youth activities fund spend in the 2017/18 financial year. 

3. On the day, young people were able to experience some example activities that are 
currently funded with youth activities monies including Minecraft and Lego animation 
workshops. The young people were asked to tell us what they liked and disliked about 
where they live, there was a presentation and Who Wants to be a Millionaire quiz on 
local democracy, lunch in the University’s Student’s Union followed by a tour. 

4. The afternoon workshop was designated as time to carry out an exercise whereby the 
young people were given monopoly money amounting to £19,000 per group. They 
[...]


List of participating schools and 

numbers of pupils attending the 

engagement day. 

No of children School 

3 Blenheim Primary 

4 Leeds City Academy 

4 Little London Primary 

6 Brudenell Primary 

2 Quarry Mount Primary 

5 Iveson Primary 

  

Page 52



9  

All the young people received a certificate to thank them for attending and representing the Inner 

North West at the engagement event. Their contributions are valued and will form part of decision 

making for allocating funding for future children’s activities in the Inner North West. We will keep 

everyone updated on outcomes from the day.  

N.B Information was missing from some of the feedback forms, so totals may vary.  

How could we make the event better? 

More organised

A prize for the quiz winner

Nothing

More inside activities

More time to meet new
people
More detailed tour

More schools involved

Better road safety

Make it faster

That everyone enjoys

More games

  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire 

Date: 23 March 2017  For decision

Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund Allocation 
Report

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Inner North West Community Committee of:
 The current position of the Wellbeing budget and Youth Activities Fund 

budget. 
 The Wellbeing budget available for allocation in 2017/18.
 The Youth Activities Fund budget available for allocation in 2017/18.
 Those projects for consideration and approval from the Wellbeing Budget 

allocation for 2017/18.
 Those projects for consideration and approval from the Youth Activities Fund 

allocation for 2017/18.

Recommendations

2. The Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the projects that have been approved since the last Community Committee 
meeting on 15 December 2016, as contained in Table 1. 

 Note the current budget position of the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund at 
Appendix 1. 

 Note the available Wellbeing Budget and Youth Activities Fund for allocation in 2017/18.

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



 Consider the projects listed at Table 2 for approval from the Wellbeing Budget allocation 
for 2017/18. 

 Consider the projects listed in Table 3 for approval from the Capital Fund allocation for 
2017/18.

 Consider the projects listed in Table 4 for approval from the Youth Activities Fund 
allocation for 2017/18.

Main issues

1. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of 
Wellbeing Funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and 
deprivation of an area.  

2. The Inner North West Community Committee seeks to ensure that Wellbeing funding 
is allocated in a fair and transparent way and that recipients are able to commence delivery 
of their projects as early as possible in the financial year. To facilitate this process, an 
application round is held which requires organisations to submit proposals for projects.  
Once the annual Wellbeing budgets are set by Executive Board and ratified by Full Council, 
the Community Committee meets to agree which projects will be supported in the year 
ahead.  These projects are then monitored and assessed by the Community Committee 
throughout the year to ensure they are fully meeting their objectives.

3. The 2017/18 Wellbeing allocation for the Inner North West Community Committee 
has now been approved by Full Council and, as such, the meeting of the Inner North West 
Community Committee on 23 March 2017 will consider revenue applications for 2017/18 
and provide notification for successful projects to proceed with delivery.

4. In addition, the Inner North West Community Committee receives a sum of Youth 
Activity Fund monies.  This fund is to
[...]
e in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 
documents:

 Vision for Leeds
 Leeds Strategic Plan
 Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan
 Children and Young People’s Plan
 Safer and Stronger Communities Plan
 Regeneration City Priority Plan

d. Resources and value for money 

13.Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Wellbeing funding to local priorities 
will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

e. Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

14.There are no legal implications or access to information issues.  This report is not 
subject to call in.

f. Risk Management

15.Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Wellbeing applications.  Projects 
are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.

Conclusion

16.Wellbeing funding provides an important opportunity to support local organisations and 
drive forward improvements to services. 

17.All applications received by the Inner North West in respect of funding via the Wellbeing 
fund and Youth Activities Fund are presented in the attached Appendix 2.

Page 59



Recommendations

18.The Committee is asked to:

 Note the available Wellbeing Budget and Youth Activities Fund for allocation in 2017/18.

 Consider the projects listed in Table 2, a total of £75,995 for approval from the 
Wellbeing Budget allocation for 2017/18.

 Consider the projects listed in Table 3, a total of £6,342 for approval from the Wellbeing 
Capital budget.

 Consider the projects listed in Table 4, a total of £17,575 for approval from the Youth 
Activities Fund budget. 

Background information

 None 

Page 60



INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

2016-17 Wellbeing Statement

1.0 Revenue

1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

The table below describes the revenue budget calculation for the 2016-17 financial year. It shows the amount allocated to the Inner North West Community Committee and the details of the carry f
[...]
gley Ward 

Hyde Park & Woodhouse 

Weetwood Ward 

Cllr Jonathan 
Pryor 

Cllr Neil 
Walshaw 

Cllr Jonathan 
Bentley 

Cllr Judith 
Chapman 

Cllr Sue 
Bentley  

Cllr Chris-
tine 

Towler 

Cllr Gerry 
Harper Cllr Javaid 

Contact Us 

Facebook.com/LCCInnerNW 

@_YourCommunity 

west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk 

Published by:  

Leeds City Council 

Communities Team West 

0113 3367856 

Cllr Al 
Garth-
waite 

Page 82



Report of the City Solicitor

Report to: Inner North West Community – Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse and 
Weetwood Wards

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194

Date: 23 March 2017 For decision

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 
Meetings 2017/2018  

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2017/2018 municipal year, 
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue 
arrangements should be explored.

Main issues

Meeting Schedule

2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 
meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 
meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2016/17, this Committee 
held 4 meetings. 

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings held in 2016/17, this report seeks to 
schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2017/18. 
Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate 
and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been 

Page 83

Agenda Item 13



compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the 
forthcoming municipal year.

4. Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community 
Committee themed workshops, as these will need to be determined by the Committee 
throughout the municipal year, as Members feel appropriate.  During 2016/17, where 
such workshops were held, many took place either immediately before or after the 
Committee meetings. Therefore, when considering proposed meeting arrangements, 
Members may want to consider whether they wish to adopt a similar approach to the 
themed workshops in 2017/18, as this could impact upon final meeting times and 
venues.  

5. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Area Leader 
and their team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of XXX 
Community Committee business meetings for 2017/2018 in order to ensure that the 
dates appear within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add 
further dates as they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees 
require. 

6. The proposed meeting schedule for 2017/18 is as follows:

 Thursday, 15 June 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

 Thursday, 21 September 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

 Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

 Thursday, 22 March 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

Meeting Days, Times and Venues

7. Currently, the Committee meets on a Thursday at 7.00 p.m. - and the proposed dates 
(above) reflect this pattern.  

8. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which 
assists people to plan their schedules.  The downside might be that it could serve to 
exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular 
commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon 
meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee 
may wish to give consideration to meeting start times and venue arrangements which 
would maximise the accessibility of the meetings for the community. 

Options 

9. Members are asked to consider whether they are agreeable with the proposed meeting 
schedule (above), or whether any further alternative options are required in terms of the 
number of mee

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes to be approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 15 June 2017

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley, 
A Garthwaite, J Pryor, C Towler and 
N Walshaw

32 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  On this occasion no members of the public 
present wished to make any representations.

33 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

34 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman 
and G Harper.

35 Minutes - 15 December 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

36 Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 

The report of the Interim Lead for Leeds Health and Care Plan provided the 
Community Committee with an overview of the emerging Leeds Plan and the 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability Transformation Plans (STP).

The Chair welcomed Paul Bollom, Interim Lead for Leeds Health and Care 
Plan; Cath Roff, Director, Adults and Health; and Dr Pat Geraghty GP, to the 
meeting.

The Community Committee was given a presentation on the Leeds Plan and 
West Yorkshire & Harrogate STP.

The following issues were highlighted:



Minutes to be approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 15 June 2017

 The plans had been developed for the future planning of Health and 
Care Services.

 There was a need to improve health services and keep them financially 
sustainable.

 The need for engagement with people and communities.
 How the Leeds Plan supplemented the Sustainability Transformation 

Plan.
 The main themes of the Leeds Plan

o Prevention
o Self Management
o Optimising Secondary Care Facilities
o Urgent Care/Rapid Response

 The need to address the following gaps:
o Health and Wellbeing
o Care and Quality
o Finance and Efficiency

 The importance of health partners and other services working together.
 Factors relating to health and wellbeing such as housing, money 

worries and social isolation.
 Directing people to appropriate services.
 Members were asked to consider the following:

o What were the priorities to reduce the health and wellbeing gap.
o How to ensure meaningful, open and honest engagement was 

carried out with communities.
o How the Community Committee could continue to be part of the 

conversation.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Recruitment of GPs and nurses.  It was reported that 20% of GPs in 
Leeds were due to retire in the next 4 years.

 Transition of Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in Leeds.
 Access to Mental Health services for children and concern regarding 

the length of time to get referrals.  Also concern for the lack of 
continuity for children who have social care needs.  It was recognised 
that there was a need to find more inventive ways to provide Mental 
Health services for children, but Leeds did have provision through 
schools and a universal approach.

 Transport to health services and affordability of transport. Also concern 
regarding the cost of phone calls to access services.

 How to educate people to access the appropriate services for their 
needs.  Reference was made to the development of a website that 
focussed on self-help, how to access services and what voluntary 
services are available.

 Concern regarding the increase in telecare charges.  As a benchmark, 
Leeds was generally cheaper than elsewhere.  There had been a drop 
in use of the service though.

 Staffing – the Leeds Plan had an emphasis on work force requirements 
for the future.



Minutes to be approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 15 June 2017

 How to raise awareness of the Community Committee as part of the 
ongoing conversation with regard to the Leeds Plan.

 The role of Patient Participation Groups.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the key areas of focus for the Leeds Plan, described in the report, 
and how they will contribute to the delivery of the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy be noted.

(2) That need and opportunities identified in the area will inform and shape 
the development of the Leeds Plan.

(3) That the most effective ways/opportunities the Leeds Development and 
Delivery Team can engage with citizens, groups and other 
stakeholders within the area be used to shape and support the delivery 
of the Leeds Plan.

37 Leeds Best Start Plan 2015-2019 

The report of the Director of Public Health provided the Community 
Committee with the broad preventative agenda of the Leeds Best Start Plan 
2015-19.

The Chair welcomed Jon Hindley, Public Health and Tracey Lenihan, Barca to 
the meeting.

The Community Committee was given a presentation on the Leeds Best Start 
Plan which was to be launched in Hyde Park.  The plan aimed to give children 
the best start in life.  Members were informed that Hyde Park had some of the 
highest incidences of child poverty across the City with 45% of families 
receiving benefits.  Members were also informed of the new citywide project 
that Barca had been commissioned to do. This would involve outreach work in 
Hyde Park, Little London and Burley for those who were not currently 
engaging with services.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The Best Start Project would involve Children’s Centres.
 With regard to the number of different languages spoken it was 

reported that there would be a focus on developing English and links to 
schools.

 Safeguarding – there were robust procedures in place and close 
working links with police and probation.  This was considered to be a 
priority area.

 How to identify those not using services.
 The focus on outreach work to tackle some of the wider determinants 

of health.
 It was reported that an update would be brought back to the 

Community Committee.



Minutes to be approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 15 June 2017

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.

38 Inner North West Children's Engagement Event 

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Community 
Committee on the engagement event that took place with children and young 
people at the University of Leeds on 2 March 2017.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

The event was attended by 22 children from 6 schools across the Inner North 
West Area.  Discussion focussed on what kind of activities children and young 
people would like to see Youth Activity Funds spent on and where and when 
these should take place.  An appendix to the report highlighted preferences 
expressed by those in attendance.

RESOLVED – That the report and attached appendix ,which will help shape 
the priorities for the Youth Activities Fund spend in the 2017/18 financial year, 
be noted.

39 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund Allocation Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader advised the Community 
Committee of the following:

 The current position of the Wellbeing budget and Youth 
Activities Fund budget. 

 The Wellbeing budget available for allocation in 2017/18.
 The Youth Activities Fund budget available for allocation in 

2017/18.
 Those projects for consideration and approval from the 

Wellbeing Budget allocation for 2017/18.
 Those projects for consideration and approval from the Youth 

Activities Fund allocation for 2017/18.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the following:

 Youth Activities Funding approved since the last Community 
Committee meeting.

 Wellbeing funds available for 2017/18.
 2017/18 Wellbeing and Capital projects for consideration.
 Youth Activity Fund Projects for consideration.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the available Wellbeing Budget and Youth Activities Fund for 
allocation 2017/18 be noted.



Minutes to be approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 15 June 2017

(2) That the projects listed in Table 2, a total of £75,995 from the 
Wellbeing Budget allocation for 2017/18 be approved.

(3) That the projects listed in Table 3, a total of £6,342 from the Wellbeing 
Capital budget be approved.

(4) That the projects listed in Table 4, a total of £17,575 from the Youth 
Activities Fund budget be approved.

40 Area Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community 
Committee with a summary of recent sub group business as well as a general 
update on other project activity.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

The following was discussed:

 Planning Sub-Group – that a request be made for some admin support 
from the Group Offices

 Environmental Sub-Group – There was still ongoing discussion 
regarding the Royal Park school site and there was to be a meeting at 
the Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility (RERF).

 Community Centre Free Lets.
 Community Committee Newsletter.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

41 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2017/2018 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 
2017/18 municipal year and to also consider whether any revisions to the 
current meeting and venue arrangements should be explored.

The following dates had been proposed for the 2017/18 municipal year:

 Thursday, 15 June 2017 at 7.00 p.m.
 Thursday, 21 September 2017 at 7.00 p.m.
 Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 7.00 p.m.
 Thursday, 22 March 2018 at 7.00 p.m.

RESOLVED – That the proposed meeting schedule for the 2017/18 municipal 
year be agreed.


